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Staff Contact: Lara Tran, Associate Planner
(408) 299-5759/ lara.tran@pln.sccgov.org

File: PLN19-0022
Special Permit for a detached accessory building (pool house)
containing more than two (2) internal plumbing fixtures.

Summary: Special Permit to allow more than two (2) plumbing fixtures (four (4) fixtures
proposed) in a 457 sq. ft. pool house, pursuant to § 4.20.020(1).

Owner: Bernardo Sosa and Marion Sosa Gen. Plan Designation: USA (Los Altos)
Applicant: Abraham Jayson (Jayson Architecture) Zoning: R1-8
Lot Size: 0.2 acres Address: 15284 Stratford Avenue, San Jose
APN: 421-04-024 Present Land Use: Single Family Res.
Supervisorial District: #4 Approved Building Site: Yes
RECOMMENDED ACTIONS

A. Accept a Categorical Exemption, under Section 15303(e) of the CEQA Guidelines,

Attachment A

B. Grant Special Permit Approval, subject to conditions outlined in Attachment B.

ATTACHMENTS INCLUDED

Attachment A — Proposed CEQA Determination
Attachment B — Proposed Conditions of Approval
Attachment C — Location & Vicinity Map
Attachment D — Proposed Plans

Board of Supervisors: Mike Wasserman, Cindy Chavez, Dave Cortese, Susan Ellenberg, S. Joseph Simitian
County Executive: Jeffrey V. Smith
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposed project involves a request to construct a new 457 square foot pool house with more
than two (2) plumbing fixtures. The accessory structure includes one (1) full bath with one (1)
additional plumbing fixture, resulting in a total of four (4) internal plumbing fixtures. There is no
proposed grading or tree removal associated with the project, as the site is located on a flat lot
with an existing single-family residence. The proposed location of the pool house is in the rear
yard of the lot, behind a new pool and spa, approximately 5 feet and 32 feet from the side
property lines, and 5 feet from the rear property line.

The lot is a 10,019 square foot (0.2-acre) parcel, located at the southwest corner of Stratford
Avenue and Esther Drive, in the unincorporated area of San Jose of the County of Santa Clara.
Associated site improvements include an outdoor shower and storage space for pool equipment.
A proposed pool and spa will be built with a separate building permit.

Setting/Location Information

The subject property is located in the central portion of unincorporated area of the County of
Santa Clara, northeast of Hwy. 17 and Hwy. 280, and southwest of Camden Avenue and Union
Avenue. The lot was created with the Camden Gardens Subdivision Tract. The neighborhood
character consists of a mix of original craftsman homes built in the late 1940s and modern homes
rebuilt in 2011 and ranging in size from 1,200- 2,500 square feet.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

A. Environmental Review and Determination (CEQA)
The proposed project qualifies for a Categorical Exemption, Section 15303 (Class 3e), for
accessory (appurtenant) structures including garages, carports, patios, swimming pools, and
fences in a residential zone.

B. Project/Proposal
1.  General Plan: Urban Service Area (USA) — San Jose.

2. Approved Building Site: Yes. — Camden Gardens Subdivision, Tract 392.

3. Zoning Standards. The proposed project satisfies the required development
standards for accessory structures, as summarized below:

Setbacks (R1E): Located in rear half of lot, within the rear yard, or at least
75-feet from the front property line.

Maximum Height:  12-feet average (between ridge and top plate with hip or
gable roof with a maximum of 16 ft.)

Stories: 1 story

4.  Compliance with Development Standards (Accessory Structures) and Specific
Findings (Restrictions on Plumbing Fixtures).
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The proposed pool house is a flat roof design, and has a maximum height of 10 feet,
which is within the 16 ft. maximum allowable height limitation, as well as 12 average
height for accessory structures. The location of the pool house conforms to the
development standards stipulated for accessory structures, as the structure is located
within the rear yard of the property and is also more than 75 ft. from the front
property line. Additionally, the pool house is not designed to be used for dwelling
purposes or overnight accommodations. The proposed floorplan of the pool house
includes one (1) full bath room and a lounge area. There is no partitioning inside the
pool house that would contribute to utilizing the structure for dwelling purposes. The
proposed accessory building is approximately 457 square feet in size, and as such, the
pool house is appropriately sized and designed for the intended use and complies with
the specific findings for “Restrictions on Plumbing Fixtures,” pursuant to Section
4.20.020(1)(2).

5. Special Permit:
In addition to specific findings identified in Section 4 above, accessory structures
(such as a pool house) with more than two (2) internal plumbing fixtures are also
subject to a Special Permit (Chapter 5.60). In the following discussion, the scope of
review findings for a Special Permit are delineated in bold type, and an explanation
of how the project meets the required findings is in plain text below. The Zoning
Administrator is required to make findings to approve the project.

A. The proposed use conforms with the general plan, with the zoning ordinance,
and with all standards applicable to the proposed use that have been adopted
by the Planning Commission or Board of Supervisors;

As discussed in Section 4 of this report, the project conforms to all standards
stipulated in County General Plan and Zoning Ordinance. The proposed pool
house has a flat roof design and has a roof height of 10 feet, which is within the
16 ft. maximum height allowance for accessory structures with an urban zoning
district. The location of the pool house conforms to the development standards
stipulated for accessory structures as it is in the rear yard of the property or at
least 75 ft. from the front property line.

The location of property is within the R1-8 combined zoning district, which does
not have a floor area limit, and accessory structures are not subject to residential
zoning side setback of a minimum of 8 feet.

B. The site is adequate for the proposed use, including but not limited to being
of adequate size and shape to accommodate all facilities and development
features to integrate the use into the surrounding area and to provide any
necessary or appropriate buffers between the use and the surrounding area;

The site is adequate to accommodate the proposed pool house. The subject site is
approximately 0.2 acres, and the proposed pool house satisfies the required
setbacks for residential accessory structures, as the structure is located in the rear
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yard and is also more 75 feet from front property line. The proposed layout in the
pool house is of an appropriate design to have one (1) full bath and a lounge area.
The area of the property and the location of the proposed structure offers adequate
separation and provides a buffer between the proposed use and the surrounding
uses and/or neighborhood.

C. The proposed use will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or
general welfare. In this respect the zoning administrator shall further find,
without limitation, that:

1.
2.
3.
4,
PLN19-0022
15284 Stratford Avenue

Adequate off-street parking, loading and unloading areas (if
applicable) and handicapped access will be provided;

The property has adequate space for off-street parking with an existing
attached garage able to accommodate the required minimum one (1)
covered parking space per County Zoning Ordinance Section 4.30.030.

Appropriately designed site access will be provided, including safe
and adequate access for fire and emergency vehicles (including
secondary access where deemed necessary by the fire marshal);

According to the Fire Marshal, tire sprinklers will not be required for the
proposed structures, as the pool house is less than 500 s.f. in area, and the
accessory building is not used for living quarters. Additionally, Staff
confirmed with the property owner that the structure is not intended to be
used as a secondary dwelling and noted that conversion would not be
permitted in the future.

The use will not adversely affect water quality. Adequate wastewater
treatment, disposal and sanitation facilities will be provided and will
satisfy all applicable local, state and federal requirements;

The property is an urban lot within the Urban Service Area of the City of
San Jose. The proposed structure has access to a sewer lateral and would
also be connected to the West Valley Sanitation District sanitary sewer
system.

The use will not be detrimental to the adjacent area because of
excessive noise, odor, dust or bright lights;

This project would be permitted “by-right” if the application only included
two (2) plumbing fixtures. The installation of more than two (2) plumbing
fixtures would not create noise, odor, dust or excessive light impacts.
Furthermore, residential and accessory uses shall be subject to the County
Noise Ordinance.
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5. The use will not substantially worsen traffic congestion affecting the
surrounding area;

Not applicable.
6. Erosion will be adequately controlled; and

Standard conditions and BMP’s are conditioned and will be required
through building permit review.

7. Adequate storm drainage management exists or will be provided and
will comply with all applicable local, state and federal requirements.

Special Permit is only for the proposed pool house of 457 square feet. The
plans show proposal for a new pool and spa area which will be a separate
building permit. The Special Permit by itself would not trigger the
requirement of a Drainage Permit as construction is less than 2,000 square
feet of impervious surface.

BACKGROUND

The property was created as part of the Camden Gardens Tract Map No. 392, recorded on
February 11, 1947. The existing residence was built in 1947 with remodels and additions made
to the main house in 1955, 1964, and 2015, as shown in the building permit history on file with
the County.

The current owners, Bernardo and Marion Sosa, applied for a Special Permit on February 7,
2019, and the application was deemed complete on March 6, 2019. A public notice was mailed
to all property owners within a 300-foot radius on March 25, 2019 and published in the Post
Record on March 18, 2019. /

STAFF REPORT REVIEW | ", ~
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Prepared by: Lara Tran, Associate Planner V\/
Reviewed by: Leza Mikhail, Principal Planner/Zoning Administratzf/

Attachments: 1) Notice of Exemption from CEQA
2) Preliminary Conditions of Approval
3) Location and Vicinity Map
4) Proposed Plans
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ATTACHMENT A

Notice of Exemption from CEQA

To:X] County Clerk-Recorder D Office of Planning & Research
County of Santa Clara PO Box 3044, Room 222
Sacramento, CA 95812-3044
Project Title File Number (if applicable)
Special Permit for a pool house at 15284 Stratford Avenue, San Jose PLN19-0022

Project Location
15284 Stratford Avenue, southwest corner of Stratford Avenue and Esther Drive, in the unincorporated area of San
Jose, CA. Zoning R1-8.

Public Agency Approving Project Person or Agency Carrying Out Project
County of Santa Lara Tran, Associate Planner

Project Description (including purpose and beneficiaries of project)

Special Permit to construct a new 457 square foot pool house with more than two (2) plumbing fixtures. The
accessory structure includes one (1) full bath with one (1) additional plumbing fixture, resulting in a total of four (4)
internal plumbing fixtures. There is no proposed grading or tree removal associated with the project.

Exempt Status check one/indicate type of State CEQA Guidelines section number:

X Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guidelines 15301-15333]:
[] Statutory Exemption [CEQA Guidelines 15260-15285]:
[] Declared Emergency [15269(a)]:

[C] Emergency Project [15269(b)(c)]:

[J General Rule [CEQA Guidelines 15061(b)(3)]:

Reasons the project is exempt:

The proposed project qualifies for a Categorical Exemption, Section 15303 (Class 3e) for accessory (appurtenant)
structures including garages, carports, patios, swimming pools, and fences in a residential zone. No unusual
circumstances exist as to constitute significant environmental effects, per subsection 15000.2(c).

County Contact Person Title Telephone Number

Lara Tran Associate Planner (408) 299-5759

Date: 03/25/19  Signature:
Name/Title: Lara Tra oclate Planner

Approved by: ;

N
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ATTACHMENT B

SPECIAL PERMIT
Preliminary Conditions of Approval

PLN19-0022
Owner/Applicant: Bernardo Sosa and Marion Sosa
File Number: PLN19-0022
Location: 15282 Stratford Avenue, San Jose, CA (APN: 336-11-006)
Project Description: Special Permit for a pool house with more than two (2) plumbing

fixtures.

If you have any question regarding the following preliminary conditions of approval, call the
person whose name is listed as the contact for that agency. He or she represents a particular
specialty or office and can provide details about the conditions of approval.

Agency Name Phone E-mail

Planning Lara Tran (408) 299- 5759 lara.tran@pln.sccgov.org
Eg\é:[ﬁ nmental Darrin Lee (408) 299 — 5748 | darrin.lee@cep.sccgov.org
Land Development

Engineering Ed Duazo (408) 299 — 5731 | ed.duazo@pln.sccgov.org
Building Inspection (408) 299-5700

STANDARD CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Planning

1.

Development must take place in accordance with the approved plans, prepared by
Abraham Jayson Architect, submitted on February 6, 2019.

Accessory structure(s) shall be located at least 75 ft. from the front setback (or located in
the rear yard of property) and shall not exceed more than 12 ft. in height (or 16 ft. if there
is a ridge).

Accessory structure(s) shall be limited to one (1) story.

Subject pool house may not be used for dwelling purposes or overnight accommodations.

Subject pool house will not be eligible for conversion to a secondary dwelling or
accessory dwelling unit (ADU), as the structure will be constructed and inspected after
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January 1, 2017, per Zoning Ordinance Section 4.10.340(E)(1), unless County
Ordinances are amended in the future to allow conversion.

Environmental Health
6. All construction activities shall be in conformance with the Santa Clara County Noise
Ordinance Section B11-154 and prohibited between the hours of 7:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m.
on weekdays and Saturdays, or at any time on Sundays for the duration of construction

Building Inspection Office
7. For detailed information about the requirements for a building permit, obtain a Building
Permit Application Instruction handout from the Office of Building Inspection or visit
their website (www.sccbuilding.org).

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL TO BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT
ISSUANCE

Planning
8. Prior to building permit issuance, record a Notice of Permit and Conditions with the

County Office of Clerk-Recorder, to ensure that successor property owners are made
aware that certain conditions of approval shall have enduring obligation. Evidence of
such recordation shall be provided pursuant to 85.20.125.

Land Development Engineering
Drainage
9. Prior to building permit issuance, the net increase of impervious area as a part of this

project shall be stated on the Building Plans. If the net increase of impervious area
exceeds 2,000 s.f, the project will require a drainage permit to be separately obtained
from the building permit for the conversion of the existing garage to a cabana. The
drainage permit plans and calculations may be submitted concurrently with the building
permit for review.

Department of Environmental Health
10. Prior to building permit issuance, provide a sewer connection permit/project clearance
from the City of San Jose.

11. Prior to building permit issuance, provide a water service connection letter from the
water purveyor.
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF.01 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CFIR-PRF-01

Project Name: Sosa Residence Calculation DatefTime: 18:53, Mon, Jan 14, 2019 Page 4 of 7 Project Name: Sosa Residence Calculation Date/Time: 18:53, Mon, Jan 14, 2019 Page 1 of 7
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 18390-M#A New v72.ribd18x Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 18390-MA New v72.ribd16x
FENESTRATION / GLAZING GENERAL INFORMATION
o1 0z 03 o4 05 08 o7 ] 08 10 01 Project Name |S0sa Residence
Height Fraa 02 Calculation Description | Title 24 Analysis LL]
Name Type Surface {Orientation-A zimuth) Width (ft) (ft) Multiplier (ﬂ.z) U-factor | SHGC Exterior Shading 03 Project Location | 15284 Stratford Drive m (@)
AMIndow: MNew W indow Front Wall: Mew (Front-0) - — 1 18.0 029 0.24 Insect Screen (default) 04 city|San Jose 05 Standards Version | Compliance 2017 :
B WWindow: Mew W ind o Front Wall: Mew (Front-0) - —- 1 T2 029 0.24 Insect Screen (default) 06 Zip Code|95124 07 Compliance Manager Version |EEMCmphigr 2016.3.1 (1149) D g
B Window: MNew- Default W N o Front Wall: Mew (Front-0) - —- 1 3.6 066 063 Insect Screen (default) 08 Climate Zone|CZ4 09 Software Version |EnergyPro 7.2 I— <\
Glass Door: New I WWindow Front wWall: New (Front-0) - —- 1 16.5 029 0.23 Insect Screen (default) 10 Building Type | Single Family 1 Front Orientation (deg/Cardinal)| 0 ( ) (@)
CWindow: Mew- Default WWindow Left Wall: Mew (Left-90) - —- 1 6.6 0.66 0.63 Insect Screen (default) 12 Project Scope |Newly Constructed 13 Number of Dwelling Units | 1 | | I O
D window: New window Left wall: New (Left-90) e 1 6.5 0.29 0.24 Insect Screen (default) 14 Total Cond. Floor Area () |515 15 Number of Zones |1 I_ g
E Window: New Windou Lett Wall: Mew (Left-90) - 1 14.0 0.29 0.24 Insect Screen (default) 18 Slab Area (1€)|515 17 Number of Stories | 1 a— _ O 2
Fwindow: Mew W indoi Left Wall: New (Left-90) - — 1 279 029 024 Insect Screen (default) 18 Addition Cond. Floor Area(f?)| va 19 Natural Gas Available |ves I ) =z g
Glass Door: New YWindow Right Wall: Mew 2x8 (Right-270) - — 1 171 040 019 Insect Screen (default) S T < :
20 Addition Slab Area () |n/a 21 Glazing P ercentage (% )]45.1% ( ) — D
OPAQUE SURFACE CONSTRUCTIONS m (@)} H- o
COMPLIANCE RESULTS N Z :
01 02 03 04 05 0 07 LN
- - - 01 Building Complies with Computer Performance < o <
Total Cavity Winter Design N N <t
Construction Name Surface Type Construction Type Framing R-value U-factor Assembly Layers 02 This building incorporates features that require field testing and/or verification by a certified HERS rater under the supervision of a CEC-approved HERS provider.
= Inside Finish: Gypsum Board 03 This building incorporates one or more Special Features shown below
= Cavify/ Frame: noinsul / 2x4
R-0wall Exterior Walls Wood Framed Wall Zxd @ 16 in. 0.C. none 0.381 = Extenior Finish: 3 Coat Stuceo
- Inside Finish: Gypsum Board ENERGY.USE SUMMARY
= Cavity S Frame: no insul f 2xd 04 05 06 07 08 H
= Roof Deck Wood Siding/sheathing'decking - N N -
R-0 Roof Cathedral Cathedral Ceilings | wWood Framed Ceiling 4@ 16in.0.C. none 0.484 « Roofing: Light Roof (Asphalt Shingle) Energy Use (kTDV/ft2-yr) Standard Design Proposed Design Compliance Margin Percent Improvement
= Inside Finish: Gypsum Board Space Heating 21.86 2525 -3.39 -155%
R 19in8-1/2in, « Cavity/ Frame: R-19In 5-1/2 in (R-18)/ 26 Space Cooling 560 442 5 o0 54 1%
R-19 wWall Exterior Walls wyood Framed Wall ZX6 @ 161n. 0O.C. cavity (R-18) 0.074 = Extenor Finish: 3 Coal Stuceo
- — IAQ Yentilation 1.88 1.88 0.00 0.0%
= Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
« Cavity/ Frame: R-26/ 2x8 Water Heating 24 .53 24 .53 0.0o0 0.0%
R-26 2x8 Wall Exterior Walls YWood Framed Wall 8@ 16in.0.C R 26 0.055 = Exteror Finist: 3 Coat Stuceo Photovoltaic Offset . 0.00 0.00 o
* Inside Finish: Gypsum Board Compliance Energy Total 57.89 56.08 181 3.1%
= Cavlfy s Frame: R-25/ 2x8
= Roof Deck: Wood Siding/sheathing/decking
= Abave Deck nswiation: B8 Sheathing
R-25 2¢8 + RS rigid Roof Cathedral Ceilings | Wood Framed Ceiling 2x8 @ 24 in.0.C. R 25 0.031 = Roofing: Light Roof (Asphalt Shingle)
= fnside Finish: Gypsum Board
R 1910 5-1/21in = Cavity/ Frame: R-191n 5-1/2 in (R-18]/ X6
R-13WWall1 Interioryalls wWood Framed Wall 6 @ 16N, O.C. cavity (R-18) 0.069 = Other Slde Finish: Gypsum Board
Registration Mumber  219.p0100112604A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 2019-01-15 16:15:19 HERS Provider: CalCERTS inc. Reqistration NUMBEr  315-p0100112604-000-000-0000000-0000 Reqistration Date/Time: 2019-01-15 16:15:19 HERS Provicer: CalCERTS inc.
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2016 Residential Compliance Report Version - CF1R-11302018-1149 Report Generated at: 2019-01-14 18:54:04 CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2016 Residential Compliance Report version - CF1R-11302018-1149 Report Generated &t 2019-01-14 18:54:04
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-O1 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF01
Project Name: Sosa Residence Calculation DateiTime: 138:53, Mon, Jan 14, 2019 Page 5 of 7 Project Name: Sosa Residence Calculation DateiTime: 18:53, Mon, Jan 14, 2019 Page 2 of 7
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 18390-MA MNew w72 ribd16x Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 13390-MA MNew w72 ribd16x
SLAB FLOORS ENERGY DESIGN RATING
01 0z 03 04 05 08 07 Energy Design Rating (EDR) is an altemate way to express the energy performance of a building using a scoring system where 100 represents the energy performance of the Residential
N . i 2 O ErTGLERIT L mp| I— p— Energy Services (RESNET) reference home characterization of the 2006 Intemational Energy Conservation Code (IECC) with California modeling assumptions. A score of zero represents
ame me rea (ft) enmeter;ft) ge Insul. Revalue & Dept arpetes traction gate the energy performance of a building that combines high levels of energy efficiency with renewable generation to"zero out" its TDY energy. Because EDR includes consideration of
Slab-on-Grade whole Home 515 g5 R-7, 16 inches ] Mo components not regulated by Title 24, Part6 (such as domestic appliances and consumer electronics), it is not used to show compliance with Part 6 but may instead be used by local OWN ER
g jurisdictions pursuing local ordinances under Title 24, Part 11 (CALGreen).
Slab-on-Grade- exposed __Garage__ 23 12 R-7, 16inches u Mo As a Standard Design building under the 2016 Building Energy Efficiency Standards is significantly more efficientthan the baseline EDR building, the EDR of the Standard Design building

i1s provided for Information. Similarly, the EDR score of the Proposed Design is provided separately from the EDR value of installed PY so that the effects of efficiency and renewable

BUILDING ENYELOPE - HERS VERIFICATION ehergy can both be seen BERNARDO & MAR'ON

01 02 03 04 EDR of Standard Efficiency EDR of Proposed Efficiency EDR Value of Proposed PY + Battery Final Proposed EDR
Quality Insulation Installation (QII) Quality Installation of Spray Foam Insulation Building Envelope Air Leakage CFM50 46.7 46.0 0.0 46.0 SOSA
Mot Required Mot Required Mot Required nia O Design meets Tier 1 requirement of 15% or greater code compliance margin (CALGreen A4.203.1.2.1) and QlIl verification prerequisite.
Design meets Tier 2 requirement of 30% or greater code compliance margin (CALGreen A4.203.1.2.2) and QIl verification prerequisite.
WATER HEATING SYSTEMS 8 g 4 g il gin Jand u prered PROJ ECT
O Design meets Zero Net Energy (ZNE) Design Desighation requirement for Single Family in climate zone CZ4 (CALGreen A4.203.1.2.3) including on-site photovoltaic (PV)
o 02 03 04 05 08 renewable energy generation sufficient to achieve a Final Energy Design Rating (EDR) of zero or less. The PY System and Gll must be venified.
Name System Type Distribution Type Water Heater Number of Heaters SolarFraction (%) Notes:
DHW Sys 1 DHW Standard DHwW Heater 1 (1) 1 0% + Excess PY Generation EDR Credit: Bypassing PY size limit may violate Net Energy Metering (NEM) rules
NATER PEATERS ::qu:::::: SZI'Ech;:tLUI’FEESAt::tRI’ﬂEUSSt heinstalled as condition far meeting the modeled ener erformance for this computer analysis SOSA POO L H O U S E
01 02 03 o 05 06 o7 08 09 10 11 12 2 Y gye H i
: + Exposed slab floorin conditioned zone
Input Rating / Tank Standby I ) p :
Heater Tank | Uniform Energy Pilot/ Insulation Loss/ | FirstHour | NEEA HeatPump | Tank Location I zf’a';';'zng’i‘xlﬂgzi:’“t'°" (any locationiothel feguitgttic)
Element Number | Yolume Factor / Energy Thermal R-value Recovery Rating / Brand / Model / or Ambient g
Name Type Tank Type of Units {gal) Factor / Efficiency Efficiency (Int/Ext) Eff Flow Rate Other Condition s e e 1 5284 STRATFO R D D R IVE
Small  ;
DHW Heater 1 Gas Instantaneous 1 a 0.52 EF == 200 kBtuhr|  R-O/R-0 g n/a nia nfa The following is a summary of the features that must be field-verified by a certified HERS Rater as a condition for meeting the modeled energy performance for this computer analysis. Additional detail is SAN JOSE CA 951 24
provided in the building components tables belaw.
SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEMS Building-level Verifications:
01 02 03 04 05 08 + |AQ mechanical ventilation
Cooling System Verifications:
SC Sys Name System Type Heating UnitName Cooling Unit Name Fan Name Distribution Name + Minimum Airflow
: « Verified EER
New HVACT HeaEPDETnp H;ig;ﬁ ag Heat Pump System 1 Heat Pump System 1 HVAC Fan 1 Air Distribution System 1 + Verified SEER
g5y + Fan Efficacy Watts/CFM
HVAC - HEAT PUMPS erAucc?;Se:::!:nglon System Verificatons:
o1 02 03 o4 | o5 | os 07 08 09 10 1 « Ducts located entirely in conditioned space confirned by duct leakage testing ABRAHAM JAYSON
- : Domestic Hot Water System Verifications:
System Number of Heating Cooling Zonally Compressor HERS i Nonaies No. C33239
Name Type Units HSPF/COP | Cap47 | Cap17 | SEER EER | Controlled Type Verification REN. 08-31-19
Heat Pump System 1 SpltHeatPump 1 104 22800 | 11800 17.6 125 | Notzonal | single Speed Heaﬁi%rps’ffoﬁ?tem
Registration Number.  219-P0100112604-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 2019-01-15 16:15:13 HERS Provider: CalCERTS inc. Registration Mumber.  219.p0100112604-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 2019-01-15 16:15:19 HERS Provider: CalCERTS inc.
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2016 Residential Compliance Report Version - CF1R-11302018-1149 Report Generated at: 2019-01-14 18:54:04 CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2016 Residential Compliance Report Yersion - CF1R-11302018-1149 Report Generated at: 2019-01-14 18:54:04
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CFIR-PRF-01 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CFIR-PRF-01
Project Name: Sosa Residence Calculation Date/Time: 18:53, Mon, Jan 14, 2019 Page 6 of 7 Project Name: Sosa Residence Calculation DatefTime: 15:53, Mon, Jan 14, 2019 Page 3of 7 P E RM IT S ET
RalculaticrDEsCHon TR UAIESE InpLkEIlS AR RGNS N LR IHOLOx Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 18390-MA New v72.ribd16x
HYAS ROOLING~HERS VERFICATION BUILDING - FEATURES INFORMATION
o vz o Bt 9 s ot 02 03 04 05 06 07 SHEET TITLE
Verified Refrigerant : =
. ] ) . ] Number of Dwelling Number of Ventilation Number of Water TITLE-24
Name Yenned Ao Ao Target Meniied EER Merined SEER Eharge Project Name Conditioned Floor Area () Units Number of Bedrooms | Number of Zones Cooling Systems Heating Systems
Heat Pump Systemn 1-hers-coal Required 350 Required Required N ot Required et 515 p 0 ] 0 p
HYAC - DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS —ONE INFORMATION
o1 02 03 04 05 06 o7 o1 s 5 - o o =
Name Type Duct Leakage Insulation R-value DuctLocation Bypass Duct HERS Yerification Zone Floor Area A Geili
s vg. Ceiling _ _
Air Distribution System 1 DuctsinAl Sealed and tested 49 Conditioned zone Nane Alr DISE'E;:EQ;YSEF” Zonhe Name Zohe Type HYAC System Name () Height Water Heating System 1 | Water Heating System 2 A REVISIONS
whole Home Conditioned MNew HVACT 5185 9.5 DHW Sys 1 nia NO. ‘ DATE DESCRIPTION
HYAC DISTRIBUTION - HERS VERIFICATION e
ot ‘a % o4 % % 7 %8 o1 0z 03 04 05 06 o7 08
Duct Leakage Duct Leakage Yerified Duct Yerified Duct Buried Deeply Buried Low-leakage - : . _ 2 m = .
p— A Target () . - Dt DiEte A Name Zohe Construction Azimuth Orientation | Gross Area (ft°) |Window & Door Area (ft)| Tilt (deg)
Adr Distribution System 1-hers-dist Required 5.0 Required Mot Required Mot Required Mot Required n/a PNt WAl Hew WholeHitme B9 ol 0 b Sres i il
Left Wall: N ew whole Home R-19 wall a0 Left 190 55 90
HVAC - FAN SYSTEMS Back Wall: New 2x8 Whole Home R-26 248 Wall 180 Back 247 i a0
o 02 o3 04 Back Wall: N ew Whale Hame R-19 Wall 130 Back 19 0 a0
Name Type FapFower{Walts CFM) HERS Ventication Right Wall: Mew Whole Home R-19 Wall 270 Right 38 a a0
HvAC Fan 1 Single Speed PSC Furnace Fan 0.58 HVAC Fan 1-hers-fan Right wall: N ew 2x8 whaole Home R-26 2x8 Wall 270 Right 18.75 171 50
HVAC FAN SYSTEMS - HERS VERIFICATION Interior Surface Whole Home>>__ Garage__ R-19 wall1 nia nia s ] nia
o1 0z o3 Interior Surface 2 whole Home>>__ Garage__ R-19 wall1 nia nva 34 ] nia
Name Verified Fan Watt Draw Required Fan Efficiency (Watts/CFM) Backiallihlew 2 2 GAlE0R, - Bl 180 Hark bl 0 30
HVAG Fan 1-hersTtan Required 058 Right wall: New 2 _ Garage__ R-0 wall 270 Right 33.25 ] 50
IAQ (Indoor Air Quality) FANS
{ ) OPAQUE SURFACES — Cathedral Ceilings DATE 1/29/2019
o1 02 03 04 05 06
o1 02 03 04 05 06 o7 08 09 10
: : o s Skylight Area | Roof Rise Roof Roof SCALE
E Dwelling Unit 1AQ CFM IAQ Watts/CFM IAQ Fan Type Effectiveness(’ ) HERS Verification . A 4 S
< Name Zone Type Orientation | Area (ft?) (ft2) (xin12) Reflectance Emittance |Cool Roof JOB NO 201 8 02
SFam lAQYentR pt 20 0.25 Default 0 Reqguired .
© & g Root whole Home R-25 2%8 + R8 rigid Roaf Front 518 ] ] 0.1 0.6 Mo :
b Roof 2 Garage R-0 Roof Cathedral Front 25 ] ] 0.1 085 Mo
@ = SHEET NUMBER
O
(0]
(0]
—
% Registration Number.  215-P0100112604-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 2019-01-15 16:15:19 HERS Provider. CalCERTS inc. Registration NUMBEr 21901001 1260A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: SI19.01-151615:19 HERS Provider CAlCERTS inc L
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2016 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary

§ 15002

Interior Switches and Controls. In bathrooms, garages, laundry rooms, and utility rooms, &t least one luminaire in each of these speces must
be controlled by a vacancy sensor

2016 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary

Clearances. Installed air conditioner and heat purmp outdacr condensing units must have aclearance of at least bfeet from the outlet of any

§ 150.0(K2K:

Interior Switches and Controls. Dimmers or vacancy sensors must control @l luminaires required to have light sources compliant with
Reference Joint Appendix JAB, except luminaires in closets less than 70 square feet and luminaires in hallways."

§ 150 0K2L

Interior Switches and Controls. Undercabinet lighting must be switched separately from other lighting systems

§ 150.0(k)3A

Residential Outdoor Lighting. For single-family residential buildings, outdoor lighting permanently mounted to a residential building, or to other
buildngs on the same lot, must mest the requirement initern § 150 0(k)341 (ON and OFF switch) and the requirements in either item
§ 1500(k)34i (photocell and motion sensor) oritern & 150.0(k) 34 {photo contral and automatic time switch control, astronomical time clack, or

§ 1500436

Residential Outdoor Lighting. For low-rise multfamily residential buildings, outdoor lighting for private patios, entrances, balconies,
and porches; and outdoor lighting for residential parking lots and residential carports with less than eight vehicles per site must comply with
either § 150.0(k3A or with the applicable requirements in 88 110.9 1300, 130.2 1304 1407 and 141.0.

§ 150.0(K3C

Residential Outdoor Lighting. For [aw-rise residential buildings with four or mare dwelling units, outdoor lighting not regulated by
§ 150 0(k)3B or & 1500(k130 must comply with the applicable requirements in 88 110.2 1300 130.2 1304 140.7 and 141.0.

§ 1500030

Residential Outdoor Lighting. Cutdoor lighting for residertial parking lots and residential carports with a total of eight or more
vehicles per site must comply with the applicable requirements in &8 1102 1300, 1302, 1304, 140 7, and 141.0.

§150.0(4:

Internally illuminated address signs. Intemally illuminated address signs must comply with & 140.8; or must consurme no more than 5 watts of
power as determined accordng to§ 130 0(s)

§ 150,005

Residential Garages for Eight or More Vehicles. Lighting for residential parking garages for eight or more wvehicles must comply withthe
applicable recuirements for nonresidential garages in &8 1109 130.0, 130.1, 1304, 1406 and 141.0

§ 150.0(KiBA:

Interior Common Areas of Low-rise Multi-Family Residential Buildings. In a low-rise multifamily residential building where the total intenor
commaon area in a single building equals 20 percert or less of the floor area, permanently installed lighting for the interior common areas in thet
bullding must be high efficacy luminaires and controlled by an cccupant sensor.

§ 150.0(Ki6E:

Interior Common Areas of Low-rise Multi-Family Residential Buildings. In a low-rise multifamily residential bulding where the total interior
common area in a single building equals more than 20 percent of the floor area, permanently ingtalled lighting in that building must:

i. Cornply withthe applicable requirements in & 1109, 1300, 130.1, 1406 and 141.0; and

i Lighting installed in corridors and stairwells must be controlled by occupant sensors that reduce the lighting power in each space by at leasl
50 percent. The occupant sensers must be capable of turning the light fully on and off from all designed paths of ingress and egress.

§1500(H3A 4
yer vent.
§1500(36: Liquid Line Dri_er. Installed air conditioner and heat pump systems must be equipped with liquid line filter driers if required, as specified by
= : manufaciurer’s instructions.
§1500()1 Storage Tank Insulz_ltion. Unﬂred het wal er tar_]ksJ such as storage ta_nks and backup storage tanks for solar water-heating systems, must have
T R-12 external insulation ar R-16 internal insulation where the internd insulation R-value is indicated onthe extericr of the tank
Water piping and cooling system line insulation. For domestic hot water system piping, whether buried or unburied, all of the following must
ke insUlated according to the requirements of TABLE 1203-A thefirst 5 feet of hot and cold water pipes from the storage tank: all piping with a
§150.00)24 rominal diameter of 34 inch or larger; all piping associated with & domestic hot water recirculation sy stem regardless of the pipe diameter;
piping from the heating source to storage tank or between tanks; piping buried below grade; and all hot weter pipes from the heating sounce ta
kitchen fixtures.”
5150026 Water piping and cooling system line insulation. All domestic hot weter pipes that are buried below grade must be instelled in awater proof
® ) and non-crushable casing or deeve”
§1500(2C Wa_ter piping and cooling system line insulation. Pipe for cooling system lines must b_e insulated as specified in§ 150 0()2A Distribution
: piping for steam and hydronic heating systems or hot water systems must mest the requirements in TABLE 120.3-4"
§1500()3: Insulation Protection. Insulation must be protected from damage, including thet due to sunlight, moisture, equipment maintenance, and wind.
Insulation Protection. Insulation exposed toweather must be installed with a cover sutable for outdoor service For example, protected by
§150.0()3A auminum, sheet metal, painted canvas, or plastic cover, The cover must be water retardant and provide shielding from solar radiation that can
cause degradation of the materid
§ 1500038 Insulation Protection. Insulation covering chilled water piping and refrigerant suction piping localed outside the conditioned space must have a
Class | or Class |l vapor retarder.
Gas or Propane Systems. Systems using gas or propane water heaters to serve individua dwelling units must include all of the fallowing a
§1500() 1 12OV e\e_x:mcal receptacle within 3 feet of the weter h_eaten a Category |1l or % vent, ora Type B vent with straigh_t pipe between the outside
: : termination and the space where the water heater is installed acondensate drain that is no more than 2 inches higher than the base of the
weter heater, and allows natural draining without pump assistance; and a gas supply line with a capacity of at least 200,000 Biutr.
§1500Mn)2 Recirculating Loops. Recirculating loops serving multiple dwelling units must meet the requirements of § 110 3{c)
§ 15003 Solar Water-heating Systems. Solar water-heating systems and collectors must be certified and rated by the Solar Rating and Certification

Corporation (SRCC) or by alisting agency that is approved by the Executive Director

Solar Ready Buildings:

Ducts and Fans Measures:

§ 110101

Single Family Residences. Single family residences located in subdivisions wath ten or more single family residences and where the
application for a tentative subdivision map for the residences has been deemed complete by the enforcement agency must comply with the
requirernents of § 110.10(k) through § 110.10(&).

§ 110803

Ducts. Insulation installed on an existing space-condtioning duct must comply with § 604.0 of the California Mechanical Code (CMC). If a
contractor installs the insulation, the contractor must certify to the customer, in writing, that the insulation meets this requirement.

§ 110.10(a)2

Low-rise Multi-family Buildings. Low-rise multi-family buildings must cormphy with the requirements of § 110.10(b) through § 110.10(d).

§110.10()1:

Minimum Area. The sdlar zone must have & minimum total area as described below. The sclar zone must comply with access, pathway, smoke
ventilation, and spacing requirements as specified in Title 24, Part 9 or other Parts of Title 24 or in any requirements adopted by & local
Jurisdiction. The solar zone total area must be comprised of areas that have no dmension less than 5 feet and are no less than 80 square fest
each for buildings with roof ereas less than or equal to 10000 square fest or no less than 160 square feet each for buildings with roof areas
greater than 10,000 square feet,

For single family residences the solar zone must be located on the roof or averhang of the building and have atotal arsa no less than 250
square feet. Forlowsnse multi-family buildings the solar zone must be located onthe roof or averhang of the building, or on the roof or overhang
of another structure located within 250 fest of the building or en covered parking installed withthe buildng project, and have a total area no less
than 15 percent of the total roof area of the building excluding any skylight area”

§1500(m)1:

CMC Compliance. All air-distribution system ducts and plenums must be installed, sealed, and insulated to meet the requirements of CWC
§5601.0 8020 8030 6040 6050 and ANSIFSMACNA-00B-2006 HWAC Duct Construction Standards Metal and Flexible 3rd Edition Portions
of supply-air and return-air ducts and plenums must be insulated to a minimum installed level of RB.0 (or higher if required by CMC § 805.0) or
a minimum installed level of R4 2 when entirely in conditioned space as confirmed through field verification and diagnostic testing

(RA3.14.38) Connections of metal ducts and inner core of flexible ducts must be mechanically fastened. Openings must be sealed with
mastic, tape, or cther duct-closure system that meels the applicable requiremerts of UL 181, UL 1814, or UL 1818 or aerosd sealant that
rmeets the requirements of UL 723 If mastic ortape is used to sed openings greater than %4 inch, the cormbination of mastic and either mesh or
tape must be used Building cavities, supporl platforms for air handers, and plenums designed or constructed with materials ather than sealed
sheet metal, duct board or flexible duct must not be used for conwveying conditioned air. Building cavities and support pletforms may contain
ducts. Dusts installed incavilies and support platforms must not be compressed to cause reductions inthe cross-sectiona area of the ducts.”

§ 110.10[)2

Orientation. All sections of the solar zore located on steep-sloped roofs rmust be oriented between 110 degrees and 270 degrees of true north

§1500(m)2

Factory-Fabricated Duct Systems. Factory-fabricated duct systems must comply with epplicable requirements for duct construction,
connections, and closures; joints and seams of duct systems and their components must not be sealed with cloth back rubber adhesive duct
tapes unless such tape is used in cormbination with mastic and draw bands.

§ 110.10()3A

Shading. The solar zone must not contain any obstructions, including but not limited to: vents, chimneys, architectural features, and roof
mounted equipment *

§1500(m)3:

Field-Fabricated Duct Systems. Field-fabricated duct systems must comply with applicable requirements for: pressure-sensitive tapes,
mastics, sealants, and other requirements specified for duct construction.

§ 110.10()38

Shading. Any obstruction located on the roof or any cther part of the building thet projects ebove a solar zone must be located at least twice the
distance, measured in the horizortal plane, of the height difference between the highest point of the obstruction and the horizontd projection of
the nearest point of the solar zone, measured inthe vertical plane ”

§1500(m) 7:

Backdraft Dampers. All fan systems that exchange air between the conditioned space and the outside of the building must have backdraft or
aulomalic dampers.

§ 110.10()4:

Structural Design Loads on Construction Documents. For areas of the roof designated as solar zone, the structural design loads for roof
dead load and roof live load must be clearly indicated on the construction documents.

§1500(m&

Gravity Ventilation Dampers. Gravity ventilating systems senving conditioned space must have either autometic or readily accessible,
manually operated dampers in dl openings to the outside except combustion inlet and outlet ar openings and elevator shaft vents

§ 110.10():

Interconnection P athways. The construction documents must indicate: a location for inverters and metering equipment and a pathway for
routing of conduit from the solar zone to the point of interconnection withthe electrical service (for single family residences the point of
inferconnection will be the main service panel); and a pathway for rouling of plumbing from the solar zone o the water-healing system

§1500(m 9

Protection of Insulation. Insulation must be protected from damage, insluding that due to sunlight, moisture, equipment maintenance, and
wind. Insulation exposed to weather must be suitable for outdoor service: For example, protected by aluminum, sheet metd, painted canvas, or
plastic cover. Cellular foam insulation must be protected as above or painted with a coating that is water retardant and provides shielding from
solar radiaion

§110.10(d)

Documentation. A copy of the construction documents or acomparable document indicating the information from § 110.10(0) through
§11010ic) must be provided to the ocoupant.

§ 150 0m)10:

Porous Inner Core Flex Duct. Porous inner core flex duct must have a non-porous layer between the inner core and outer vapor barrier.

5 110.10(g):

Main Electrical Service Panel. The main electrical service panel must have a minimurm busbar rating of 200 amps.

§110.10()2

Main Electrical Service Panel. The main electrical service panel must have areserved space to allow for the installation of a double pale circuit
breaker for a future solar eleciric installelion. The reserved space must be: postioned al the opposite {load) end from the input feeder location or

§150.0(m 11

Duct System Sealing and Leakage Test. When space conditioning systems use forced air duct systems to supply conditioned air to an
occupiable space, the ducts must be sealed and duct leakage tested, as confirmed through field verfication and diagnostic testing, in
accordence with § 150.0fm)11and Reference Residential Appendix RA3.

main cirsuit location; and permanently marked as "For Fuiure Solar Electric’.

§ 150 0fm) 12:

Air Filtration. Mechanical systems that supply air to an occupiable space through dustwork excesding 10 feet in length and through a thermal
conditioning component, except evaporative coolers, must be provided with air filter devices that meet the design, installation, efficiency,
pressure drop, and labeling requirements of § 150 Djm) 12,

2016 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary

§ 150 0(m) 13

Duct System Sizing and Air Filter Grille Sizing. Space conditioning systems thet use forced arr ducts to supply coclingto an occupiable
space must have a hole for the placement of a static pressure probe (HSPP), or a permanently installed static pressure probe (PSPP) in the
supply plenurm, The space condtioning systern must alzo demonstrat e airflow = 350 GFM per ton of nominal codling capacity through the retum
grilles, and an air-handling unit fan efficacy < 0.58 WICFM as confirmed by field verification and diagnostic testing, in accordance with
Reference Residential Appendix RA3 3 This applies to bath single zone central forced air systerns and every zore for zonally controlled central
forced air systems”

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD
Project Name: Sosa Residence

Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis

CF1R-PRF-01
Caleulation Date/Time: 18:53, Mon, Jan 14, 2019 Page 7 of 7

Input File Name; 18390-MA New v72nbd16x

DOCUMENTATION AUTHOR'S DECLARATION STATEMENT

1. certfy that this Certficate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete.

Docurmentation Author Name: Documentation Author Signature:

Michelle Austin %M Sl

Company; Signature Date: T

Gabel Associates, LLC, dba Gabel Energy 2019-01-14 18:28:49
Address: CEAHERS Certification Idenification (IFapplicablf

20825 Nues Ave, Suite A R16-15-20082
Ciy/State/Zip: Phone:

Castro Valley, CA 94546 510-426-0803

RESPONSIBLE PERSON'S DECLARATION STATEMENT

| cetify the following under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of Califoria:
1. lameligible under Division 3 of the Business and Professions Cade to accept responsibilly for the building design identified on this Certificate of Compliance.
2 | certify that the energy features and performance specifications identified on this Certificate of Compliance conform to the requirements of Title 24, Part 1 and Part 6 of the California Code of
Regulations.
3. The buldng design features or system design featuresidentified on this Cerfficate of Compliance are consistent with the information provided on other applicable compliance documents,
worksheefs, calculations, plans and specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for approval with this building permit application.

Responsible Designer Name: Responsible Designer Signature- oy Y
Abraham Jayson “
Company: Date Signed:

Jayson Architecture 20190115 16:15:19
Address: License:

125 Pioche St TBD

Ciy/StateZip: Phone:

San Francisco, CA 84134 831-332-0837

Digitally signed by CalCERTS, This digital signature is provided in order to secure the content of this registared document, and in no way implies Registration

Provider responsibilty forthe accuracy of the information,

Registration Number: - 216.pg100112604-000-000-0000000-0000
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at CalCERTS com

Registration Date/Time: HERS Provider: CalCERTS inc.

Report Generated at: 2019-01-14 18:54:04

2019-01-15 16:15:19
Report Version - CFR-11302018-1149

2016 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary

NOTE: Low-ise residential buildings subject to the Energy Standards must comply with all applicable mandatory measures, regardless of the compliance approach
used. Rewiew the respecive secton for more infommalion. *Excepfions may apply.
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Building Envelope Measures:

§1500(0):

Ventilation for Indoor Air Quality. Al dwelling units must meet the requirements of ASHRAE Standard 622 Neither window operation nor
continuous operation of central forced air system air handlers used in central fan integrated ventilation systems are permissible methods of
providing whole-bulding ventilgtion.

Air Leakage. Manufactured fenestration, exterior doors, and exterior pet doors must limit air leakage to 0.3 cfmift? or less when tested per

§ 1500(g)1 A&

Field Verification and Diagnostic Testing. Vhole-building ventilation airflow must be corfirmed through field verification and diagnostic
testing, in accordance with Reference Residential Appendix RAS.Y.

Pool and Spa Systems and Equipment Measures:

Certification by Manufacturers. Any pool or spa heating systemn or equipment must be cerlified to have all of the following: athermal efficiency
that complies with the Appliance Efficiency Regulations; an on-off switch mounted outside of the heater thet allows shutting off the heater

ABRAHAM JAYSON

No. C33239
REN. 08-31-19

PERMIT SET

SHEET TITLE
TITLE-24

STI0B@T NFRCAQD o ASTM E283 or AAMAMDMAICSA 1011.5 24402011
§ 1106(gh: Labeling. Fenestration products must have a label meeting the requirements of § 10-111(g).
511060 Field fabricated exterior doors and fenestration products must use U-factors and solar heat gain coefficient (SHGC) values from TABLES
110.8-A and 1106-B for compliance and must be caulked andfor weatherstripped.
§1107 Alr Leakage. All joints, penetrations, and other openings inthe building envelope that are potential sources of air leakage must be caulked,
: gasketed, or weather stripped.
§1108(g Insulation Certification by Manufacturers. |nsulation specified or installed must meet Standards for Insulaing Matenial
§ 1108(g): Insulation Requirements for Heated Slab Floors. Heated slab floors must be insulated per the requirements of & 110.8(g).
511080y Roofing Products Solar Reflectance and Thermal Emittance. The thermal emittance and aged solar reflectance values of the roofing
] rmaterial must meet the requirements of 8 110.8(1) when the installation of a cool roof is specified on the CFIR.
§ 1108(r Radiant Barrier. A radiant barier rust have an emittance of 0.05 or less and be certified to the Department of Gonsumer Affairs
Ceiling and Rafter Roof Insulation. Minimum R-22 insulation inwoodrame celling; or the weighted average U-factor must not exceed 0.043.
Minimurm R-19 or weichted average U-factor of 0.054 or less in a rafter roof alteration, Attic access doors must have permanently attached
§1500(g): Insulation using adnesive or mechanical fasteners. The attic access must be gasketed to prevent air leakage. Insulation must be installed in
direct contact with a cortinuous roof or ceiling whichis sealedtolimit irfiltration and exfitration az specified in § 110 7, including but not limited
to placing insulation either above or below the roof deck or on top of a drywall ceiling
180 0(b): Loosefill Insulation. Loose fill insulation must meet the manufacturer's required density for the labeled R-value
q y
Above Grade Wall Insulation. Minimum R-13 insulation in 2x4 inch wood framing wall or have a U-factor of 0102 or less (R19 in 26 or U-
§150 0 fector of 0074 orless). Opaque nondramed asserblies must have an overall assembly U-factor not exceeding 0102, equivalent to aninstalled
value of B-13 in awood framed assembly”
§1500(d): Raised-floor Insulation. Minirmur R-12 insulation in raized wood framed floor or 0.037 maximum U-factor”
§150.0(f): Slab Edge Insulation. Slab edge insuation must meet all of the following have awater absorption rate, for the insulation material alone without
’ facings, no greater than 0.3%; have a water vapor permeance no greater than 2.0 permifinchy be protected from physical damage and UV light
ceterioration; and, when ingtalled as part of a heated slab floor, meet the requirements of § 110.8(g).
15001 Vapor Retarder. In Climate Zones 1-16, the earth floor of urvented crawl space must be coversd with a Class | or Glass Il vapor retarder. This
S g requirement also applies 1o controlled ventilation crawl space for buildings complying with the exception to & 150.0(d)
150017 Vapor Retarder. In Climate Zones 14 and 16, & Class | or Class || vapor retarder must be installed on the conditioned space side of all
8 g2 insulation in all exterior walls, vented attics, and urvented attics with ar-permeable insulation
15000 Fenestration Products. Fenestration, including skylights, separating conditioned space from unconditioned space or outdoors must have a

rreximurm U-factor of 058, or the weighted average U-factor of all fenestration must nat exceed 058,

/\ REVISIONS

Fireplaces, Decorative Gas Appliances, and Gas Log Measures:

HVAC SYSTEM HEATING AND COOLING LOADS SUMMARY
Project Mame Date
Sosa Residence 1/15/2019
Systermn Mame Floar Area
New HWVAC 515
[ENGINEERING CHECKS SYSTEM LOAD
Number of Systems | 1 COIL COQOLING PEAK COIL HTG. PEAK
Heating System CFM Sensible Latent CFM Sensible
Output per System 22,800 Total Room Loads 294 6,256 327 221 B, 731
Total Qutput (Btuh) 22,800 Return Vented Lighting o
Output (Btuhisqgft) 4.3 Return Air Ducts 55 110
Cooling System Return Fan
Output per System 18,000 Ventilation | 0 0 0 0
Total Cutput (Btuh) 18,000 Supply Fan 0 0
Total Qutput {Tons) 15 Supply Air Ducts 85 110
Total Output (Brtuhisqgft) 35.0
Total Output (sqftfTon) 3433 TOTAL SYSTEM LOAD 5,388 327 8,951
Air System
CFM per System O] HVAC EQUIPMENT SELECTION
Airfl owr (cfm) O] Ducted Heat Fump 20 o] 15,423
Airfl ow (cfmisgft) 0.00
Airfl ow (cfmiTon) 0.0
Outside Air (%) 0.0%] Total Adjusted System Qutput 17,279 0 15,423
Outside Air {cfmisqft) o.oof  tAdiusted for Peak Design conditions)
| Note: values above given at ARI conditions TIME OF SYSTEM PEAK Aug 3 PMl | dan 1 Al
HEATING SYSTEM PSYCHROMETRICS (Airstream Temperatures at Time of Heating Peak)
29 °F 68 °F 108 °F
S L= BT
Outsid;:';i: = " |_‘| l ! ‘ ﬂ ¢
0 cfm Heating Cail 105 °F
7 3 -
ROOM
&8 °F 8 °F
e * I 11 H- '
COOLING 5YSTEM PS5YCHROMETRICS {Airstream Temperatures at Time of Cooling Peak)
85 /68 °F TE B2 BEI:Gd°F
1 1 D 1111 H
Outside A _d. g 11 | l
0 cfm Cacling Coil 58 /54°F
—
46.9 % ROOM
75/ 62°F 751 862°F
| |
— 1 B '

§1500(g)1A Closable Doors. Mascnry or factory-bult fireplaces must have a closable metal or glass door covering the entire opening of the firebax.
§ 1500918 Combustion Intake. Wasonry or factory-buil fireplaces must have acombustion outside air intake, which is at least six square inches inarea
and is equipped with a readily accessible, operable, and tight-fitting damper or combusgtion-air contral device”
e1e: ue Damper. Masonry or factory-built fireplaces must have aflue damper with a readily accessible control.
1800(g1C Flue D 1 factory-built firepl 1h flue d th dil o] trol”
515002 Pilot Light. Continuaus burning pilot lights and the use of indoor air for cooling a firebox jacket, when that indoor airis vented to the outside of

the building, are prohibited.

Space Conditioning, Water Heating, and Plumbing System Measures:

Certification. Healing, ventilation and ar conditioning (HYAC) equipmert, water heaters, showerheads, faucels, and all other regulated

1/28/2019 9:38:18 AM

NO. | DATE DESCRIPTION
DATE 1/29/2019
SCALE
JOB NO. 2018.02

§ 105 withoul adusting the thermostat setting a permanent weatherproof plate or card with cperaling instructions, and must nol use electric
resistance heating”
§ 110401 Piping. Any pool or spa heating equipment must be installed with at |east 36 inches of pipe between the filter and the heater, or dedicated
: suction and return lines, ar built-in or built-up connections to allow for future solar heating.
§ 11042 Covers. Outdoor pools or spas that have a heat pump or gas heater must have a cover
§ 110403 Directional inlets and time switches for pools. Pools must have directional inlets that adequately mix the pocl water, and a time switch that
] will allowe all pumps to be set or programmed to run only during off-peak electnic demand periods
§1105: Pilot Light. Matural gas pool and spa heaters must not have a continuously burning pilot light.
§1500(); Pool Systems and Equipment Installation. Residential pool systems or equipment must meet the specified requirements for pump sizing, flow
B rete, piping, filters, and valves.”
Lighting Measures:
51109 Lighting Controls and Components. All lighting control devices and systems, ballasts, and luminaires must meet the applicable requirements
of §1108°
§ 109(5) JAS High Efficacy Light Sources. To qualify as a JAB high efficacy light source for compliance with § 150.0(k), a residential light source must
be certified to the Energy Commission according to Reference Joint Appendix JAS.
uminaire Efficacy. All installed luminaires must be high efficacy in accordance wi -
120014 Luminaire Effi Alinstalled | 1 be high effl d thTABLE 1500-A
Blank Electrical Boxes. The number of electrical baxes that are more than 5 fest above the finished floor and do not cortain a luminaire or
§1500(k1B other device musl be no greater than the number of bedrooms. These electrical boxes must be served by a dmmer, vacancy sensor control, or
fan speed control.
Recessed Downlight Luminaires in Ceilings. Luminaires recessed into ceilings must meet all of the requirements for: insulation cortact (1C)
§150 011G labeling; air leakage; sealing maintenance; and socket and light sounce as described in§ 150.0(k)1C. A JAB-Z016-E light sounce rated for
elevated temperat ure must be installed by final inspection in all recessed downlight luminaires in ceilings
§ 150 0(k1D Electronic Ballasts. Ballasts for fluorescent lamps rated 13 watts or greater must be electronic and must have an output frequency no less than
A kHz
Night Lights. Permanently installed night lights and night lights integral to installed luminaires or exhaust fans must be rated to consume no
§1500K1E rmore than 5 wetts of power per luminaire or exhaust fan as determined in accordance with § 130.0(c). Night lights do not need to be controlled
by wacansy sensors
§1500K1F Lighting Integral to Exhaust Fans. Lighting integral to exhaust fans (except when ingtalled by the manufacturer in kitchen exhaust hoods)
must meet the applicable requirements of § 150.0(k).
Screw based luminaires. Screw based luminaires must nat be recessed downlight luminaires in ceilings and must contain lamps that comply
§1500K1G: with Reference Joint Appendix JAB. Installed lamps must be marked with "JAB-2016" or “JAB-2016-E as =pecified in Reference Joint Appendix
JAg”
§150 0(K1H: Enclosed Luminaires. Light sources installedin enclozed luminaires rmust be JAB compliant and must be marked with "JAB-2016E "
§ 150 0(Kk24 Interior Switches and Controls. Al forward phase cut dimmers used with LED light sources must comply with NEMA SSL7A
§1500(K2B: Interior Switches and Controls. Exhaust fans rmust be switched separately from lighting sy sterns”
§ 1500002 Interior Switches and Controls. Luminaires must be swilched with readily accessible controls that permil the luminaires to be manually
switched OMN and CFF
§ 150 0(k2D: Interior Switches and Controls. Contrals and equipment must be installed in accordance with manufacturer's instructions.
§ 1500(2E Interior Switches and Controls. [No control must bypass a dmmer or vacancy sensor functionifthe contral is installed to comply with
) §150.0(k)
§ 150 0(K2F Interior Switches and Controls. Lighting controls rust comply with the applicable requirements of § 1109
Interior Switches and Controls. An energy management control system (EMCS) may be used to comply with dmmer requirements if it
§1500(K2G: functions as a dimmer according to § 110.9; mests the Instalation Certificate requirements of § 130.4; meets the EMCS requirements of §
1305(f); and meets all other requirerments in§ 150 0(k)2
Interior Switches and Controls. An EMCS may be used to cormply with vacancy sensor requirerments ing 150 Ofk) if it meeta all of the
4 ollewing: it functions as a vacancy sensor according to 4, the Installation Certificate requirerments of 4 the requirements o
180 0fkj2H following: it fi di 110.9; the Ingtallation Gertifi i f & 130.4 the EMGS recui f
1305(f); and all ather requirements in& 150 (k)2
5150002 Interior Switches and Controls. A multizcene programmable controller may be uzedto comply with dirnmer requirements in § 150.0(k) if it

provides the functionality of & dmmer accordingto § 110.9, and complies with all other applicable requirements in § 150.0(k)2.

§1100-1103 appliances must be certified by the manufacturer to the Energy Commission.”

§1102(ar HVAC Efficiency. Equipment must meet the applicable efficiency requirements in TABLE 110 2-A through TABLE 110 2-K*
Controls for Heat Pumps with Supplementary Electric Resistance Heaters. Heat pumps with supplementary electric resistance heaters

§11020) must have controls that prevent supplemr_arﬂary healer operalion when the healing load can be met by lhe_ heat pump alone; and in which the
cui-on temperature for compression heating is higher than the cut-on temperature for supplementary heating, and the cut-off temperature for
compression healing is higher than the cut-off termperalure for supplementary heating”

§11020 Thermostats. Al unitary heating or cooling systems not controlled by acentral energy management control system (EMCS) must have a

i setback thermostat.”

Water Heating Recirculation Loops Serving Multiple Dwelling Units. Water healing recirculation loops serving multiple dwelling units must

§1103(c)5 meet the air release valve, backflow prevention, pump priming, pump isalation velve, and recirculation loop connection requirements of §
110355

5110307 Isolation\(alveﬁ. Instantaneous water heaters W\_Ih aninput rating greater than 6.8 kBTUhr (2 kW) must ha_ve isolation valves with hose bibbs
or other fittings on both cold water and hot water lines of water heating systems to allow for water tank flushing when the valves are closed.

§1105 Pilot Lights. Continuously buming pilot lights are prohibited for natural gas: fan-type central fumaces; househald cooking appliances (appli-

- ances without an electrical supply woltage connection with pilat lights that consume less than 150 Btushr are exermpt); and pool and spa heaters.”

Building Cooling and Heating Loads. Heating and/or cooling loads are calculated in accordance with ASHRAE Handbook, Equipment

§1500(H1: Volume, Applications Yolume, and Fundamentals Volume, SMACHA Residential Comfort System Installation Standards Manual; or ACCA

Manual J using design conditions specified in § 15002
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LIGHTING/ELECTRICAL NOTES

1. ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL CONFORM WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, SUBCHAPTER 7, SECTION 150.0(k), REGARDING
RESIDENTIAL LIGHTING

2. ELECTRICAL & LIGHTING WORK IS DESIGN BUILD, TO BE SUBMITTED BY GENERAL
CONTRACTOR UNDER A SEPERATE PERMIT. THESE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED TO
DEMONSTRATE DESIGN INTENT, HOWEVER CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR A
FULLY ENGINEERED SYSTEM INSTALLATION BUILT TO ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND
STANDARDS.

3. ALL LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE LED OR FLOURESCENT.

4. ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2016

A CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE.

5. ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2016
CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE.

6. ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2016
CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE. LIGHTING LAYOUTS ARE DIAGRAMATIC IN NATURE,
FINAL LAYOUTS AND DIMENSIONS TO BE PROVIDED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND
APPROVED BY ARCHITECT.

SAN FRANCISCO CA, 94110

415.317.0529

ARCHITECTURE

50 29TH ST

JAYSON

SYMBOL LEGEND

® ELECTRICAL WALL QUTLET: DUPLEX

ELECTRICAL WALL OUTLET: QUAD

$ SWITCH
$o SWITCH WITH DIMMER

$s SWITCH: 3 WAY

$os SWITCH: 3 WAY DIMMER
OWNER

WP WATERPROOF

GFCl GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER BERNARDO & MARION
SOSA

PROJECT

] EXHAUST FAN

ELECTRICAL OUTLET: DUPLEX, FLOOR OR COUNTER MTD

$/C0 COMBINED SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR, NEST
SOSA POOL HOUSE

15284 STRATFORD DRIVE
SAN JOSE CA 95124

FIXTURE LEGEND

(F1) RECESSED, TECH LIGHTING ELEMENT 2" SQ FLANGELESS BEVEL, INTERIOR
(F2) RECESSED, TECH LIGHTING ELEMENT 2' SQ FLANGELESS BEVEL, EXTERIOR
(F3) WALL MTD SCONCE, INTERIOR

No. C33239
WALL MTD SCONCE, INTERIOR REN. 08.31-19
(F5) WALL MTD SCONCE, EXTERIOR

LINEAR UNDERCABINET LIGHT

(F7 ) SURFACE MTD LIGHT
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KEY NOTES
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— s X B TEMPERED FROSTED GLASS O = 8%
E : . | L (9 ) WALL HUNG TOILET Ww) EE) 252
! ' // \\ B | — 1X4 T&G WESTERN RED CEDAR, V GROOVE PROFILE, CLEAR HEART, CLEAR SEALER XY L.
J!y | / \ | (11)) STONE, 4'X18'X3/8" STONE FLUERY SHAMUS BLACK FLAMED BASALT > < 257
1 me \ u (12) STAINLESS STEEL UNDERMOUNTED BAR SINK
- Ha | (13)) VERTICAL GRAIN WALNUT PANELING <
......... SOLID 1.5" WALNUT SLAB COUNTER/SHELF —
7N\ LOUNGE - WEST WALL 7\ LIVING - WEST WALL T\ BATHROOM - WEST WALL (15 VESSEL SINK & FAUCET
500/ 38 = 1.0 @00/ 38 =10 G0y 38 = -0 TEMPERED FRAMELESS GLASS SHOWER DOOR & ENCLOSURE
(17)) HAND TOWEL BAR
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KEY NOTES
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WINDOW TYPE NOTES

MANUFACTURER: FLEETWOOD

PRODUCT, WINDOWS: 3800-T W/ 450-T OPERABLE PANES, INSIDE GLAZED
EXTERIOR FINISH: DARK BRONZE

INTERIOR FINISH: DARK BRONZE

GLASS: DOUBLE PANE, CARDINAL 366/i89 6MM, ARGON, TEMPERED
OPERABLE U-VALUE, 3800-T, FIXED: 0.29

OPERABLE SHGC, 3800-T, FIXED: 0.24

OPERABLE U-VALUE, 3800-T, OPERABLE: 0.29

. OPERABLE SHGC, 3800-T, OPERABLE: 0.20

0. HARDWARE, OPERABLE WINDOWS: STANDARD, BLACK PAINT

12'-111/2"

3|—1 1/2” o | I 1 I
‘ ‘ 1 7-0 ‘ o 3-3ua 571 v 2-0
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N N N :

N 7I_0II N 7I_0II
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s\ WINDOW F /\WINDOVWV E N\ WINDOW D 1\ WINDOW C >\ WINDOW B 1\ WINDOW A
W 3/8" = 1-0" W 3/8" = 1-0" W 3/8" = 1-0" W 3/8" = 1-0" W 3/8" = 1-0" \Qo.go/ 3/8" = 1-0"

DOOR TYPE A NOTES

MANUFACTURER: FLEETWOOD

PRODUCT: SERIES 3200-T

EXTERIOR FINISH: DARK BRONZE

INTERIOR FINISH: DARK BRONZE

GLASS: DOUBLE PANE, CARDINAL 366/i89 6MM, ARGON, TEMPERED
OPERABLE U-VALUE: 0.40

OPERABLE SHGC: 0.19

HARDWARE: 1005 LEVER W/ INTERIOR LOCK

N O W

OWNER

DOOR TYPE B NOTES
BERNARDO & MARION

SOSA
MANUFACTURER: BARTELS
PRODUCT: COMTUR FLUSH, INTRA UZ-ALU 40/52
EXTERIOR FINISH: VERTICAL GRAIN CLEAR FINISH WALNUT VENEER PROJECT
INTERIOR FINISH: VERTICAL GRAIN CLEAR FINISH WALNUT VENEER
HARDWARE: CONCEALED HINGES, KARCHER DESIGN SEATTLE LEVER W/ INTERIOR LOCK

R

SOSA POOL HOUSE

DOOR TYPE C NOTES

15284 STRATFORD DRIVE

MANUFACTURER: BARTELS SAN JOSE CA 95124
PRODUCT: COMTUR FLUSH, INTRA UZ-ALU 40/52

EXTERIOR FINISH: VERTICAL GRAIN CLEAR FINISH WALNUT VENEER
INTERIOR FINISH: VERTICAL GRAIN CLEAR FINISH WALNUT VENEER
HARDWARE: CONCEALED HINGES, FLAT-2 LEVER WITH INTERIOR LOCK

R

ABRAHAM JAYSON

DOOR TYPE D NOTES No.C26239

REN. 08-31-19

MANUFACTURER: FLEETWOOD

PRODUCT, MULTI-SLIDE: 3070-T

EXTERIOR FINISH: DARK BRONZE

INTERIOR FINISH: DARK BRONZE

GLASS: DOUBLE PANE, CARDINAL 366/i89 6MM, ARGON, TEMPERED
OPERABLE U-VALUE, 3070-T: 0.29

OPERABLE SHGC, 3070-T: 0.23 PERMIT SET
HARDWARE, 3070-T: STAINLESS ARCHETYPE, BLACK PAINT
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KEY NOTES

(1) FROSTED GLASS

("2) MULTI-SLIDE PANELS

("3 ) BUTT-GLAZED MITERED CORNER
("4 ) OPERABLE WINDOW
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SYMBOL LEGEND

WALL TYPES IN PLAN

SYMBOLS DESCRIPTION REFERENCE
%:% WOOD STUD WALL
%ZZZZj NON BEARING WOOD STUD WALL
% I % EXISTING WOOD STUD WALL
E WOOD STUD SHEARWALL
% I % BEARING WALL BELOW
m EXISTING BEARING WALL W/ NEW STUD WALL
WALL MARKINGS
SYMBOLS DESCRIPTION REFERENCE
<>> PLYWOOD SHEARWALL TYPE

FOUNDATION MARKINGS

SYMBOLS DESCRIPTION REFERENCE
e
o SPREAD FOOTING
L
CF-1
T% T %l CONTINUOUS FOOTING TYPE
FRAMING MARKINGS
SYMBOLS DESCRIPTION REFERENCE
D1 FLOOR / ROOF DIAPHRAGM NAILING
X6 HSSISI\y00D POST OR STEEL POST
HD5
HOLDOWN
i
‘\+\ EXTENT OF JOIST FRAMING
FRAMING PLAN MARKINGS
SYMBOLS DESCRIPTION REFERENCE
1SS ELEVATION FROM DATUM; T/INDICATES TOP OF

MECHANICAL UNIT AND MAXIMUM OPERATING WEIGHT

@ 200 Ibs
7.

7

CHANGE IN ELEVATION

P
T ) SLOPE
@ GRID
- WORK POINT
. OPENING
PN
—> SLOPE
SLRS SEISMIC-LOAD-RESISTANCE SYSTEM.

ABBREVIATION

(E)

(N)

AB
ADDL
ALT
APPRX
AR
ARCH
AVG
BLDG
BLKG
BM
BOT
BRDG
BTWN
CIP
CJ
CJP
CL
CLR
coL
CONC
CONN
CONST
CONT
CTR
CTRD
CTRSK
db
DBL
DEMO
DET
DF
DIA
DIAG
DIM(S)
DL
DWG(S)
DWL
EA
ECC
EF

EJ

EL
ELEC
EMBED
EN
ENGR
EOS
EQ
EQUIP
ES
EW
EXP
EXT
FF
FIN
FLR
FN
FND
FO
FRM'G
FS
FTG
GA
GALV
GB
GEN
GLB
GR
GYP
HD

DESCRIPTION

EXISTING

NEW

ANCHOR BOLT
ADDITIONAL
ALTERNATE
APPROXIMATE
ANCHOR ROD
ARCHITECT OR ARCHITECTURAL
AVERAGE
BUILDING
BLOCKING
BEAM

BOTTOM
BRIDGING
BETWEEN
CAST-IN-PLACE
CONTROL/CONSTRUCTION JOINT
COMPLETE JOINT PENETRATION
CENTER LINE
CLEAR OR CLEARANCE
COLUMN
CONCRETE
CONNECTION(S)
CONSTRUCTION
CONTINUOUS
CENTER
CENTERED
COUNTERSINK
DIAMETER OF BOLT OR REBAR
DOUBLE
DEMOLISH
DETAIL
DOUGLAS FIR
DIAMETER
DIAGONAL
DIMENSION(S)
DEAD LOAD
DRAWING(S)
DOWEL(S)

EACH
ECCENTRICITY
EACH FACE
EXPANSION JOINT
ELEVATION
ELECTRICAL
EMBEDMENT
EDGE NAIL
ENGINEER
EDGE OF SLAB
EQUAL
EQUIPMENT
EACH SIDE
EACH WAY
EXPANSION
EXTERIOR
FINISH FLOOR
FINISH(ED)
FLOOR

FIELD NAILING
FOUNDATION
FACE OF
FRAMING

FAR SIDE
FOOTING

GAGE, GAUGE
GALVANIZED
GRADE BEAM
GENERAL
GLUE-LAMINATED BEAM
GRADE
GYPSUM
HOLDOWN

ABBREVIATION

HDR
HGR
HK
HORIZ
HT
HVAC

LBS

LLH
LLV
LOC
LONG
LW
LWC
MATL
MAX
MB
MECH
MEP

MEZZ
MFR
MID
MIN
MISC
MTL
N/A
NIC
NO
NOM
NS
NTS
NW
NWC
oC
oD
OF
OH
OPNG(S)
OPP
0SB
PAF
PERP
PL
PLY
PSF
PS|
PSL

REF
REINF
REQD
REV
RWD
SAD
SCD
SCHED
SECT
SEOR

SF
SHT
SIM
SLRS

DESCRIPTION

HEADER
HANGER
HOOK
HORIZONTAL
HEIGHT

HEATING VENTING AND AIR
CONDITIONING

INSIDE DIAMETER
INSIDE FACE

INFORMATION

INTERIOR

JOIST HANGER

JOIST(S)

JOINT

POUNDS

LIVE LOAD

LONG LEG HORIZONTAL
LONG LEG VERTICAL
LOCATION

LONGITUDINAL
LIGHTWEIGHT
LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE
MATERIAL

MAXIMUM

UNFINISHED MACHINE BOLT
MECHANICAL

MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL,
PLUMBING, FIRE PROTECTION

MEZZANINE
MANUFACTURER

MIDDLE

MINIMUM

MISCELLANEOUS

METAL

NOT APPLICABLE

NOT IN CONTRACT
NUMBER

NOMINAL

NEAR SIDE

NOT TO SCALE

NORMAL WEIGHT
NORMALWEIGHT CONCRETE
ON CENTER

OUTSIDE DIAMETER
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